

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 13-0775

---

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

CYNTHIA HENDERSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,  
Lewis and Clark County, The Honorable Michael Menahan, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
TAMMY K PLUBELL  
Assistant Attorney General  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
Fax: 406-444-3549  
tplubell@mt.gov

KIRSTEN H. PABST  
Attorney at Law  
257 West Front St., Suite A  
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT  
AND APPELLANT

LEO J. GALLAGHER  
Lewis and Clark County Attorney  
228 Broadway--Courthouse  
Helena, MT 59601

MIKE WINSOR  
Special Deputy Lewis and Clark  
County Attorney  
Office of the Commissioner of Securities  
and Insurance, Montana State Auditor  
840 Helena Ave.  
Helena, MT 59601

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
AND APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED HENDERSON  
TO PAY RESTITUTION TO FIE ..... 14

    A. Introduction..... 14

    B. FIE is a Victim and Suffered a Pecuniary Loss as a Result of  
    Henderson’s Fraudulent Conduct ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*City of Billings v. Edward*,  
2012 MT 186, 366 Mont. 107, 285 P.3d 523 ..... 13

*Johnston v. Palmer*,  
2007 MT 99, 337 Mont. 101, 158 P.3d 998 ..... 13

*North Carolina v. Alford*,  
400 U.S. 254 (1970) ..... 20

*State v. Borsberry*,  
2006 MT 126, 332 Mont. 271, 136 P.3d 993 ..... 16, 18

*State v. Breeding*,  
2008 MT 162, 343 Mont. 323, 184 P.3d 313 ..... 13, 19

*State v. Brownback*,  
2010 MT 96, 356 Mont. 190, 232 P.3d 385 ..... 18

*State v. Jent*,  
2013 MT 93, 369 Mont. 468, 299 P.3d 332 ..... 18

*State v. LaTray*,  
2000 MT 262, 302 Mont. 11, 11 P.3d 116 ..... 18, 20

*State v. McIntire*,  
2004 MT 238, 322 Mont. 496, 97 P.3d 576 ..... 21

*State v. Ness*,  
2009 MT 300, 352 Mont. 317, 216 P.3d 773 ..... 19

*State v. Perkins*,  
2009 MT 150, 350 Mont. 387, 208 P.3d 386 ..... 21

*Tyler v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.*,  
255 Mont. 174, 841 P.2d 538 (1992) ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Cont.)

*United States v. Martin*,  
195 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Montana Code Annotated

§ 33-1-202(3) ..... 14  
§ 46-18-201(5) ..... 14  
§ 46-18-202(1)(f) ..... 21  
§ 46-18-202(1)(g)..... 21  
§ 46-18-243 ..... 14  
§ 46-18-243(1)(a)..... 14, 18  
§ 46-18-243(2)(a)(i)(A) ..... 14
